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What we've learned - and what next
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https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=SidKgbAVcxs
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Who? How?

Who are the people How are these people

you're serving or want to behaving in relation to

serve? your organization, others

How representative are Proﬁle Behaviour or culture in general?

they?

Why? So what?

Why are people What impact are you
behaving in these ways? having? What has
What are their attitudes changed, oris changing

towards you, the arts Aﬂitude Impact because of what you're

and culture? doing?

indigo

Audience

INsights




Audience Insights

* 12 Insights collected annually

* What member organisations asked
for at the 2022 Cork Gathering

- 2024 compared with 2023, 2022 and Behaviour
2019

* Box office data

* Ticket buyers who have paid at least
€] for at least 1 ticket

» Total attendance includes attenders
at free events

* Your data is confidential

What A 1m
are we é €25m
looking fiil 309,000

at? @_‘ 7,600
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Tickets sold

I 33 104

S 03 359
I 03,768

I 33,038

Q 10,000 20,000 30,000 40,0

+15%

Big
differences

00

Seats put on sale

Tickets sold

% capacity

Gross ticket income

Average price paid

Large scale venues

Tickets sold

I 81,948
I 50,603
I 68,633
80,189

v T T T T 1
0 20,000 40,000 60,000 20,000 100,000

+17%

Under 500 seats — urban

Tickets sold

) I 12 082

I © 028
I 11,568
I 12 674

+10%

Under 500 seats — large urban

Tickets sold

I 32,289
I 3,697
I 1,382
I 23 163

10,000 20.000 30,000 40,000

+6%

Festivals

Tickets sold

11,594
I G 549
I 11,165
I 8 688

0 5,000 10,000 15,000

-22%
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No. of events

Big

6/6/25

differences
Festivals

Tickets puton sale
Tickets sold

Total attendance

2019 1 1 23,077 I 27,460

2019 eEEEEES———— 11,594
I O 549

)23 eeeesse———— 11165

2022 S 18,498 I 33,633

2023 eesssss————— 18,938 —— 33,508

I 52,021

2024 ee———— S 38 2024 "

Seats put on sale

Tickets sold

% capacity

Gross ticket income

Average price paid

20,000 40,000 60,000

+55%
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Audience
engagement
2023 vs 2019

First time ticket buyers -
Kept from previous year -
2+ events -

Tickets sold
2019 | 33,194 Why?

2022 | 23,059
Not enough shows -

2023 28,344
Couldnt communicate -

No. of events -

Audience engagement

First time ticket buyers -
Ticket buyers kept from -

2023

2+ events -
Marketing consent -




163,202
first time
ticket
buyers

163,202
first time
ticket
buyers

lost

?

f

1‘\unllll”””'
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163,202 What are they like?

first time Where dO they ”V@?
. Why did they come?
ticket v v

Why don't they come back?

buyers How do they find out stuff?

What do we need to
change?

indigo

The collective approach to audience insight

indigo

16



. indigo

responses from 17
131703 cultural organisations

(post-show surveys to ticket buyers)

Ireland
BenCh ma rk first time Travelled aged

attenders to the less than under 35

2024 organisation TOKmM

Comparison where relevant with
census

13Jan - 31 Dec 2024

. ° . ° ° o d.
Participating organisations indigo
Responses

The Ireland Benchmark data is made up of a total of 13,703 respondents, taken from events at the
following 17 organisations:

An Grianan Theatre Hawk's Well Theatre
An Tain Arts Centre Lime Tree Theatre
Backstage Theatre Mermaid Arts Centre
Ballina Arts Centre Project Arts Centre
Cork Midsummer Festival Riverbank Arts Centre
DLR Mill Theatre Townhall Cavan
Droichead Arts Centre Triskel Arts Centre
Dublin Dance Festival Wexford Arts Centre
glor

2 Festivals 15 venues

18
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indigo

Who? How?

Who are the people How are these people

you're serving or want to behaving in relation to

serve? your organization, others

How representative are Proﬁle Behaviour or culture in general?

they?

Why? lotal insight So what?

Why are people What impact are you
behaving in these ways? having? What has

J J J
What are their attitudes changed, oris changing

°
towards you, the arts Al l Itude Impa‘ l because of what you're

and culture? doing?

19

. indigo

Profile

Who are our audiences?
How representative are they of the population?

10



How representative

are ticket buyers of
the general
population?

Arts audiences:

are aged >55

Profile
O
5N
Age

Census:

are aged >55

Children living with them

Arts audiences:

25%

Have children living

at home

Census:

30%

Have children living at
home

Disability

Arts audiences:

o
6% indigo
are disabled
21
Profile
O
£
. 44%
Audiences are g
of respondents have of respondents have
drawn from a” a higher salary than a lower salary than
. Ireland average Ireland average
iIncome levels
indigo
22
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Behaviour

. indigo

How are audiences behaving in relation to
cultural organisations and culture in general?

\ls

The production or
performer is the main
motivator but the social
experience is also very
important

Behaviour

5

What were your motivations for attending? (Select all that apply)

To see aparticular performerorcompany _ 43%
I lovethis particular artform _ 24%

To spendtimewith friends and family

I lovetheorganisation 2%

As atreatfor aspedal occasion

2
X

Ot her (please specify) - 7%

HAll responses

24

6/6/25

12



Behaviour

Motivations for attending B

All respondents (free text)

J) .
Y- Supporting the arts:

Visiting from out of town:

To try something new for my children to

Visiting from out of town support the arts.

and looking for a cultural
experience Support good quality theatre

I was visiting the area and To support events in the local area

it was suggested that | 5y
attend the festival g€ Encouraging children:

Was on a mini break and
googled something to do
in the area on that day

To expose my child to drama and crafts through
recycled material

To engage my daughter with the arts

tndigo
To bring Grandchildren to pantomime
25
Behaviour
o L] L] L]
Behaviour: Motivations for attending )
First timers
What were your motivations for attending? (Select all that apply)
r ______________________________ 1
: To see this particular production :
. i 44% .
L A 1
company L4%
First timers are less likely
production or the I lovethis particular artform .
particular artform 16% ¥ Returners
They are more motivated To spendtimewith friends and °
by special occasions than family 21%
returning visitors are
I lovetheorganisation
2%
5 :
) ) . .
: As atreatfor aspedal occasion H ll?dig()
! 10% !
__________________________________________________________________ ]
26
26

6/6/25
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Social media and
word of mouth the
most cited
marketing
channels

Behaviour

Sodal media post or advert _ 31%

Recomme nded by friends or family

E-mailfrom the organisation - 22%

Venuewebsite

Brochureor leaflet posted to me - 10%

HAll responses

Warning: This does not mean you should t.l?di:l]l)
_____ ) abandon print!!!
27
Behaviour
Data from Indigo Share UK 8
Marketing channels
Shifts in marketing
channels seem to have
settled
6%
28

6/6/25
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-0
o

Behaviour

Sodal media post or 29%
advert
36%
Social influence is e ety
friends or family 26%
even I I Iore E-mailﬂ_’orr_\ the 26%
organisation 7%
important for first
Venuewebsite
. 12%
t I I A e rS ) 3% Returners
Ot her we bsite
7% First Timers
; - indigo
Warning: This does not mean you should
. abandon print!!!
29
Behaviour
L] .
Audiences are not travelling far )
Approximately how long did your journey take? Approximately what was the total distance you
travelled (in km) to and from the venue?
- 54%
33%
% 19%
o 8% ° 17%
- - . - =
Under15 15-30 mins 30- 45mins 45- 60mins Overan hour -
minutes Under10km 10- B km 20- 49km 50km or more
Which transport method did you use for the longest part of the journey?
= ea% Q 12% LN 1%
0—0 3y 2 —
Car - petrol/diesel Walking Taxi
0
|€ll) 13% [IEQ 7% %’ 1% i
- b - b oo ™ indigo
Car - hybrid/electric Public transport Bike 30
30

15



When did you book your tickets for this visit?
37%

32%

25%

4+ weeks beforethe event 1- 4 weeks before theevent Up to7days before the event On the day | visited

40%
29%

4+weeks
beforethe
event

1/3 book within a week of the event :

Behaviour

)

Are we telling
0 people early
7% enough?

Those with children at home: More likely to book earlier

37% 36%
26%
19%
4% 8%

1- 4weeks Up to7days Ontheday |
beforethe beforethe visited
evert event

Children a& home No childrenat home i"dig()

31

31

Why?

Are any of the following reasons why you didn’t book further in advance for this
event? (Select all that apply)

Behaviour

B

I didn't know if |

I just didn't get
round to it

I tend not tobook
tickets more than a
week beforethe..
| was waiting for
othersinmy group
toconfirm

would be available

Other (please
specify)

| got alast minute
offer

would be able to

I didn't know if | I
afford it

B All responses

Q If you offer exchange

0 for credit, people can
book with no risk.

indigo

32

32

6/6/25
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Attitude: Net promoter Score

How likely is it that you would recommend this

organisation to a friend or colleague?

n =13703

NPS 70

A .

-100

Attitude

Q

m De tractors (0-6) Passive (7-8) mPromoters (9-10) i’?di:q()
33
33
. Attitude
Attitude: Net promoter Score ©)
First timers and those while children at home
All
NPS 70
-100 +100
Returners First Timers Children at home
NPS 73 NPS 58 NPS 69
-100 +100 -100 +100 100 +100 il?di.gﬂ
34
34

6/6/25
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Attitude

Q

Quality of visit

% excellent

Please rate us on the quality of your visit or good
Ease of access 9%
Seating 86%
Toilets 90%
83%
63%

Catering / food (if available) 2 40%

mExcellent mGood Average Poor Very Poor
Note: High % of respondents
didn’t provide answer to

If you were to give our staff an overall rating, how would they score? Catering / food

mExcellent mGood Average Poor Very Poor

indigo

35

35

Attitude

Q

Ease of access

Those who answered yes to: Do you identify as a D/deaf and/or D/disabled person, or
have a long term health condition?

% excellent
or good

Ease of access 82%

mExcellent mGood Average Poor Very Poor

indigo

36

36

6/6/25
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Value for money

Please rate us on our value for money
Tickets 43% 9%
4%

Programmes 25%

Drinks 8% 12% 2%

“

Food 5% 2%

|““

mBrilliant ®mGood = Average Poor Very Poor

Q How can you package up your food offer?
O

o

Note: High % of respondents
didn't provide answer to
Food

Attitude

Q

% Birillant or
Good
89%
57%

34%

8%

indigo

37

37

Impact

What impact is cultural attendance having on
them?

What impact do they think organisations have on
the local community more broadly?

indigo

share

6/6/25
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Impact
L] Ll U
Artistic J
How far do you agree with the following statements about your experience? % Agree or
It felt good to be sharing the experience with other people strongly agree
7% 31% 58% 89%
I hardly noticed the time passing
8% 35% 51% 86%
I felt lively and enthusiastic
12% 41% 42% 83%
I found it very moving
27% 35% 30% 65%
I felt challenged and provoked
24% 13% 31% 20% 1% 31%
Strongly Disagree Disagree Neutral mAgree mStrongly Agree . .
indigo
OO What are you doing to communicate these things as the experience? 5
o
39
Impact
L] L]
Organisational /
How far do you agree with the following statements about the organisation?
This organisation is important to our local community % Agree / Strongly Agree
4% 24% 71% 95%
This organisation makes me feel welcome and included
8% 42% 48% 90%
This organisation leads the way for culture in the area
1% 41% 46% 87%
This organisation appeals to a wide range of people
10% 44% 43% 87%
Strongly Disagree Disagree Neutral ®Agree mStrongly Agree i)nh’,q()
40
40

6/6/25
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Organisational

How far do you agree with the following statements about the organisation?

Impact

/

O

This organisation is open to those with access needs % Agree / Strongly Agree

This organisation reflects my own cultural heritage

27% 28%

This organisation is demonstrating a clear commitment to environmental responsibility

Strongly Disagee Disagree Neutral Agree mStrongly Agee

75%

70%

53%

indigo

41

41

What next?

6/6/25
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What do
we heed
to
change?

What do
we heed
to
change?

Increase marketing consent

6/6/25
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Venue A Venue B

Marketing consent - Marketing consent -

Ticket buyers kept from - Ticket buyers kept from -

2023 2023

What do
we heed

to
change‘? Think about what we're
selling

Increase marketing consent

23



What do

we need Features

\"4

to Benefits

change?

v Heineken

We make lots of
different beers and
even cider!

Our brand portfolio includes
Ireland's No 1lager, Heineken®,
Heineken® Light, Heineken® 0.0%,
H41, Orchard Thieves, Orchard
Thieves Light, Appleman's®,
Murphy's and Beamish Sto
Coors Light, Desperados, Tj
and Foster's.

48
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Upcoming events

Sounds of Sunshine Carnival

Sat 31 May

Music

SURGE Instant Orchestra

Sun 1 Jun

Music

MAC's Arts Market

Sun 1 Jun —Sun 5§ 0¢

Free

View all

49

Heineken®

Nutritional Information
per 100ml|

Energy (1)

Energy {kcal)

Fal (g)

- of which scturates (g)

Carbohydrate {g)

- of which sugars (@

Prolein (g}

Salt {g)

Value

Here's the
nutritional
information for our
best selling beer

50
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FULL PROGRAMME

Berlioz, Le Corsaire Overture 9mins

Takemitsu, | Hear Water Dreaming 12mins

Respighi, Fountains of Rome 19mins

Saint-Saéns, Symphony No.3 (Organ) 36mins

PERFORMERS

Kazuki Yamada
Conductor

amp’
i)
)
Sebastian Heindl
Organ

Marie-Christine
Zupancic

Flute

51

_BIKE SHED

| Sizzle

Celebrate whatever you call us

52
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TURN UP
% CBSO

City of
Birmingham
Symphony
Orchestra

/

A
£\

OF JOY

53

In this short video, audience members share their top tips for first timers:

Glyndebourne Festival: Top tips for first timers

Watch on ([ YouTube

[ ] »

Watch Later Share

54

6/6/25
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What we
need to
change!

Increase marketing consent

Think about what we're
selling - benefits not
features

6/6/25
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